Claims, Billing and Payments  
Unless otherwise specified, “days” will reference calendar days and not business days. 

Claims Filing Deadlines 
Claims must be submitted to St. Luke’s Health Plan within the following timeframe (whichever 
is later): Three hundred and sixty-five (365) days from the date the service/supply was 
rendered or three hundred and sixty-five (365) days from the date the claim was paid by the 
primary insurance per the Explanation of Payment (EOP), when St. Luke’s Health Plan is not 
the primary insurer. 

Prompt Filing 
Claims are required to be submitted within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days from the 
date of service. If a claim is not received within prompt filing deadlines, the claim will be 
denied and not reimbursable. 

mailto:SLHealthPartners@slhs.org
mailto:SLHealthPartners@slhs.org
mailto:SLHealthPartners@slhs.org
mailto:SLHealthPartners@slhs.org
https://stlukeshealthpartners.org/enrollment-and-credentialing

Corrected Claims  
Requests for claims adjustments or corrections must be submitted within three hundred and 
sixty-five (365) days of the date the claim was first processed, except under extenuating 
circumstances and when evidence is provided showing the request for adjustment or 
correction was filed as soon as reasonably possible. 

Overpayment Recovery 
St. Luke’s Health Plan may initiate recoupments of an overpayment.